

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT LESLIE CARMELL, PETITIONER

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS, SECOND DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

VICKI S. MARANI
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument	8
A law eliminating a requirement of victim corroboration, without changing the nature of the prohibited conduct or the punishment for the crime, does not implicate the prohibitions of the Ex Post Facto Clause	8
A. Procedural changes that do not retroactively change the definition of a crime or increase the punishment for a criminal act are not ex post facto laws	8
B. Application of Article 38.07 at petitioner’s trial did not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause	18
Conclusion	25
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	6, 9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>California Dep’t of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	12, 25
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Edgerly</i> , 435 N.E.2d 641 (Mass. App. Ct. 1982)	21
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	11
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 385 N.E.2d 477 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hammer v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 620 (1926)	19
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	5, 12, 19-20, 21
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883)	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	13, 23
<i>Lindquist v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 233 (Tex. App. 1996, pet. ref'd)	6
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	23
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 884 P.2d 1186 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)	21
<i>People v. Dorff</i> , 396 N.E.2d 827 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	21
<i>People v. Kotecki</i> , 666 N.E.2d 37 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	21
<i>People v. Mandel</i> , 61 A.D.2d 563 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978), rev'd on other grounds, 401 N.E.2d 185 (N.Y. 1979)	21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	16
<i>Splawn v. California</i> , 431 U.S. 595 (1977)	21
<i>State v. Hudy</i> , 535 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 1988)	11
<i>Thompson v. Missouri</i> , 171 U.S. 380 (1898)	11, 12, 20, 21
<i>Turley v. State</i> , 356 So.2d 1238 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 805 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 856 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Mest</i> , 789 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 846 (1986)	22
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 790 F.2d 35 (6th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	23
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 750 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988, pet. ref'd)	5
<i>Zule v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. App. 1990, pet. ref'd)	19

Constitution, statutes, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 9, Cl. 3	1
§ 10, Cl. 1 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Act of May 29, 1993, ch. 900, § 1201, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws	
3765-3766	5
Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. art. 38.07 (West 1992)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. art. 38.07 (West Supp. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West 1994):	
§ 21.11	2
§ 22.011	4, 23
§ 22.011(a)(2)	23
§ 22.011(a)(2)(C)	2, 3
§ 22.011(d)	23
§ 22.011(e)	23
§ 22.021(a)(1)(B)(iii)	2
§ 22.021(a)(2)(B)	2
Fed. R. Evid. 704(b)	22
Miscellaneous:	
Derek J.T. Adler, Note, <i>Ex Post Facto Limitations on Changes in Evidentiary Law: Repeal of Accomplice Corroboration Requirements</i> , 55 Fordham L. Rev. (1987)	11
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	16
Zechariah Chafee, <i>Three Human Rights in the Constitution</i> (1956)	15
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob Cooke ed. 1961):	17-18
No. 44 (James Madison)	18
No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	18
House Research Org., Bill Analysis (Mar. 15, 1993)	24
4 Thomas Macaulay, <i>History of England</i> (1860)	15
Order Amending Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
520 U.S. 1315 (1997)	13
523 U.S. 1229 (1998)	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Order Amending Federal Rules of Evidence:	
520 U.S. 1325 (1997)	13
523 U.S. 1237 (1998)	13
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1966)	17
